

No. 14-319

In The United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

JUNE SHEW, STEPHANIE CYPHER, PETER OWENS, BRIAN MCCLAIN,
HILLER SPORTS, LLC, MD SHOOTING SPORTS, LLC, CONNECTICUT
CITIZENS' DEFENSE LEAGUE, COALITION OF CONNECTICUT
SPORTSMEN, RABBI MITCHELL ROCKLIN, STEPHEN HOLLY, Plaintiffs-
Appellants,

v.

DANNEL P. MALLOY, in his official capacity as Governor of the State of
(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court
for the District of Connecticut

Brief *Amicus Curiae* of Gun Owners of America, Inc., Gun Owners Foundation,
U.S. Justice Foundation, Oregon Firearms Educational Foundation, The Lincoln
Institute for Research and Education, The Abraham Lincoln Foundation for Public
Policy Research, Institute on the Constitution, Conservative Legal Defense and
Education Fund, and Policy Analysis Center
In Support of Appellants and Reversal

Michael Connelly
U.S. JUSTICE FOUNDATION
932 D Street, Ste. 3
Ramona, California 92065-2355
Co-Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
U.S. Justice Foundation

May 23, 2014

* Counsel of Record

*William J. Olson
Herbert W. Titus
Robert J. Olson
John S. Miles
Jeremiah L. Morgan
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
370 Maple Ave. W., Ste. 4
Vienna, Virginia 22180-5615
(703) 356-5070
Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Disclosure Statement	
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument.	4
ARGUMENT	
I. THE SECOND AMENDMENT INCLUDES ITS OWN STANDARD OF REVIEW — “SHALL NOT BE INFRINGED” — AND IS NOT TO BE BALANCED ACCORDING TO ANY JUDICIAL STANDARD OF SCRUTINY.	5
A. The Appropriate Standard of Review in Second Amendment Cases Is in the Text of the Second Amendment.	7
B. The District Court’s Opinion Erroneously Went beyond the Constitutional Text.	12
C. <u>Kachalsky</u> and <u>Decastro</u> Are No Impediment to the Faithful Application of <u>Heller I</u> , Since the Connecticut Ban Is on All Fours with the Ban in <u>Heller I</u>	15
II. THE CONNECTICUT STATUTE UNCONSTITUTIONALLY DISCRIMINATES IN FAVOR OF SPECIAL SUBSETS OF THE CITIZENRY OF THE STATE.	20
A. The Act Exempts Favored Classes of Citizens from Its Assault Weapon Ban.	21
B. The Exemption of Some from the Ban Violates the Principle that the Right to Keep and Bear Arms Is Secured by the Second Amendment to “All Americans.”.	23
C. The Exemptions Granted Are Unconstitutional Titles of Nobility in Violation of Article I, Section 10, Clause 1.	28

CONCLUSION. 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
U.S. CONSTITUTION	
Article I, Section 10, Clause 1.....	28
Article I, Section 9, Clause 8.....	28
Amendment II.	4, <i>passim</i>
Amendment XIV.....	24
STATUTES	
Violent Crime Control and Law Enforcement Act of 1994, H.R. 3355 (103 Cong.).....	22
Conn. Gen. Stat § 53-202b.	21, 22
Conn. Gen. Stat § 53-202c.	21, 22
Conn. Gen. Stat § 53-202d.	21, 22
CASES	
<u>District of Columbia v. Heller</u> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).	6, <i>passim</i>
<u>Heller v. District of Columbia</u> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011).	6, 7, 17
<u>Kachalsky v. County of Westchester</u> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012).....	15, <i>passim</i>
<u>McDonald v. Chicago</u> , 561 U.S. 742, 130 S.Ct. 3020 (2010).	23, 24, 25
<u>United States v. Decastro</u> , 682 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2012).....	15, <i>passim</i>
MISCELLANEOUS	
B. Owens, “Botched registration leads to confiscation in Connecticut,” <i>Bearing Arms</i> (Feb. 25, 2014).....	32
B. Roberts, “Gun Registration and Gun Control,” <i>GunCite</i> (Aug. 24, 2007). ...	32
D. Hardy, “Historical Bases of the Right to Keep and Bear Arms,” Report of the Subcommittee on the Constitution of the Committee on the Judiciary, United States Senate, 97th Cong., 2d Sess.....	30
D. Kopel, “How British Gun Control Program Precipitated the American Revolution,” 6 CHARLESTON L. REV. 283 (2012).....	31

G. Carey & J. McClellan, eds., <u>The Federalist</u> (Liberty Fund: 2001).	28
J. Story, <u>Commentaries on the Constitution</u> , (5 th ed., Little Brown: 1891).	28
L. Bell, “Disarming the Myths Promoted By the Gun Control Lobby,” <i>Forbes</i> (Feb. 21, 2012)..	26
M. Berry, <u>Hideyoshi</u> (Harvard Univ. Press, 1982)..	29
“Milford man who shot squirrel had unregistered assault rifle, high-capacity magazines, cops say,” <i>New Haven</i> <i>Register News</i> (Apr. 17, 2014).	20
R. Morse, “Civilians are Safer than Police,” <i>AmmoLand</i> (June 5, 2013)..	26
R. Perry & J. Cooper, eds, <u>Sources of Our Liberties</u> (ABA Found., Rev. Ed. 1978)..	30
S. Halbrook, “How the Nazis Used Gun Control,” <i>National Review</i> (Dec. 2, 2013).	32
“The Age of the Samurai: 1185-1868,” <i>Asia for Educators</i>	30
“The gun owner next door: What you don’t know about the weapons in your neighborhood,” <i>The Journal News</i> (Dec. 23, 2012)..	31
W. Blackstone, <u>Commentaries on the Laws of England</u> (Facsimile Ed., Univ. Chi.: 1766)..	12
